
        

Contact: Pamela Tasker, Governance Officer
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Thursday, 18 March 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Audit Committee
Date: Thursday, 25 March 2021

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Teams Meeting 

To: Mr J Baker (Chair) Councillors H Thomas, M Whitcutt, K Thomas, P Hourahine, 
R White, R Mogford, J Jordan and R Hayat

Item
1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 14)

4  Call in the Chief Education Officer, Deputy Chief Education Officer & 
Head of Gwent Music re the Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Opinion on 
Gwent Music  (Pages 15 - 30)

5  Corporate Risk Register (Quarter 3)  (Pages 31 - 84)

6  Audit Wales Annual Audit Plan 2021  (Pages 85 - 102)

7  Annual Audit Summary 2020  (Pages 103 - 124)

8  Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions (6 monthly report)  
(Pages 125 - 136)

9  Draft Work Programme  (Pages 137 - 140)

10  Date of Next Meeting  
28 May 2021 

11  Live Event  
To view the live event please click here  

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGM5NjNmNjctZGJhNS00ZDJmLThhNWEtNTM4YmE3YWNmNTA1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b61021cb-bb83-40c1-ad67-58a6c6a2b187%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Audit Committee
Date: 28 January 2021  

Time: 5pm 

Venue:  Microsoft Teams Live Event 

Present:  Mr J Baker (Chair), J. Jordan, H. Thomas, K Thomas, P. Hourahine, L. Lacey, 
R.Mogford.  

In attendance: Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Dona Palmer (Audit Manager), 
Gareth Lucey (Wales Audit Office),Robert Squance (Audit Manager), Owen James 
(Assistant Head of Finance), Meirion Rushworth, Head of Finance, Rhys Cornwall (Head of 
People & Business Change), Paul Flint (Performance & Risk Business Partner), Anne 
Jenkins (Governance Team Leader), Pam Tasker (Governance Support Officer). 

1. Apologies for Absence 
Cllrs Whitcutt and White

2. Declarations of Interest 
None  

3. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 19 November 2020 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2020 were submitted.

It was noted that R Khan, Audit Lead attended the meeting not G Lucey.

Item 4 - Corporate Risk Register Update under Questions: 

Councillor K Thomas referred to the last sentence; in relation to number of 
redundancies in the Council, this was in relation to the monitoring of numbers in the 
likelihood of citizens redundancies and not council staff redundancies.  This was duly 
noted by the Committee.

Councillor Hourahine referred to an action for the Head of People and Business 
Change in relation to the speculation on a raise in capital gains tax and it’s potential 
effect on the private housing rental market.  It was confirmed that the Head of People 
and Business Change would go back to the service area to find provide more detail 
and it was not an action for the Audit Committee.  An update would be provided in 
writing to the Committee.

Item 8 Call in for the Chief Education Officer, Deputy Chief Education Officer and 
Head of Gwent Music re Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Opinion:
It was confirmed by the Chief Internal Audit Officer that the above item was moved to 
Spring 2021 as most of the staff were placed on furlough and would not have the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



opportunity to address the issues raised by Audit Committee, including retrieval of 
musical instruments.

Agreed:
That the Minutes were accepted subject to the above.

4. Corporate Risk Register Update (Quarter 2 July to September)

The Council’s Corporate Risk Register monitored those risks that might prevent the 
Council from achieving its Corporate Plan or delivering services to its communities and 
service users in Newport.  

At the end of Quarter two, the Council mon
[...]
 Research 
Business Partner was always in conversation with Heads of Services to monitor 
these risks and discus whether they can be taken off the register.  There would be 
more risks being removed from the register by Quarter Three, this was also raised at 
Corporate Management Team if risks we raised.

 Councillor Jordan asked if there would be any changes in Quarters Three and Four 
considering what had happened over the past year.  The Performance and Research 
Business Partner considered that there would be changes and that plans were in 
place for Heads of Service to look at forthcoming services plans and any emerging 
risks as a result of new legislation; this was again an ongoing process.  An example 
of this was the red scoring relating to Brexit trade negotiations in Europe, which had 
now decreased and would change in the next two Quarters.

 Councillor Lacey observed that, with her audit background, the document was easier 
to read and complimented officers on their layout.

 Councillor K Thomas echoed these comments but had noted that only one risk had 
closed.  In these turbulent times, what would be normal movement on the list in 
Quarter Two.  It was expected that two or three risks would close each Quarter or 
every six months.  More changes would occur in Quarter Three, with more movement 
in the corporate risk and service area risk.

 Councillor Hourahine referred to page 64 Schools Finance and cost pressures which 
had shown that figures remained static which was disappointing.  School governors 
were doing their best to bring down finances to the required levels and were other 
schools doing the best they could.

Agreed:
That Audit Committee considered the contents of the report and assessed the risk 
management arrangements for the Authority, providing any additional commentary 
and/or recommendations to Cabinet.

 

5. Internal Audit Annual Plan Progress (Quarter 3)

The attached report identified that the Internal Audit Section was making pr
[...]
Deposits or charges for the hire of musical 
instruments were not made. 

Impact on the service area budget where 
instruments are not returned / returned 
damaged and have to be replaced. Loss of 
potential income.

Review the feasibility of re-trialling invoicing 
for instrument loan. 

30/3/21 Due to COVID, schools have not 
yet resumed lessons fully, and 
pupil numbers due to financial 
hardship are very low. 

3.06 Where musical instruments are loaned / 
used by tutors there was no signing in / out 
procedure to ensure the assets were 
accounted for.

Increased risk of theft / misappropriation of 
assets. 

Provide a sign in/out sheet in the general 
office.

Instruct all tutors to log instrument 
movements on the sheets, or request a 
member of the support team to log the 
movements on Paritor in real time.

Support team will transfer all movements 
from the log sheet to Paritor daily.

10/01/2020

10/01/2020

10/01/2020

Completed- ongoing once normal 
service resumes

Completed- ongoing once normal 
service resumes

Completed- ongoing once normal 
service resumes

P
age 30



Report
Audit Committee
Part 1 

Date: 25 March 2021

Item No:   5 

Subject Quarter 3 2020/21 Corporate Risk Register Update

Purpose To present an update of the Corporate Risk Register for the end of quarter 3 (31st December 
2020).

Author Head of People and Business Change

Ward All

Summary The Council’s Corporate Risk Register monitors those risks that may prevent the Council 
from achieving its Corporate Plan or delivering services to its communities and service 
users in Newport.  

At the end of quarter 3, the Council had 52 risks across its eight service areas.  Eighteen of 
the 52 risks were recorded in the Council’s Corporate Risk Register and considered to have 
a significant impact on the achievement of the Council’s objectives and statutory obligations.  
At the end of quarter three, there were no new or escalated risks from service area risk 
registers; and one risk was closed. Overall, there were 10 Severe risks (risk scores 15 to 
25); 6 Major risks (risk scores 7 to 14) and 2 Moderate risks (risk scores 4 to 6) that are 
outlined in the report.    

The role of Audit Committee is to review and monitor the corporate governance and risk 
management arrangements in place, with comments and recommendations of the 
Committee on risk process considered by Cabinet.

Proposal Audit Committee is asked to consider the contents of this report and assess the risk 
management arrangements for the Authority, providing any additional commentary and/or 
recommendations to Cabinet. 

Action by Corporate Management Team and Heads of Service

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Corporate Management Team 

Signed

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



Background 

The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, requires Newport City Council to set Wellbeing 
Objectives in its Corporate Plan 2017-22.  With any Corporate Plan there will be risks that may prevent 
the Council from achieving its objectives.  The Council’s Risk Management Policy and Corporate Risk 
Register enables the Council to effectively identify, manage and monitor those risks to ensure that the 
Council realises its Plan and ensure service delivery is provided to its communities and citizens. In July 
2020 the new Risk Management Policy for 2020-22 was approved by the leader of the Council. This policy 
is attached as part of the background papers of this report for reference.

As outlined by the terms of reference in the Council’s Constitution, the Audit Committee is required to 
review and monitor the corporate governance and risk management arrangements in place, with 
comments and recommendations of the Committee on risk process considered by Cabinet.

In February 2021, the Local Government and Elections Bill received Royal Ascent and will change the 
Council’s Constitution in the role and responsibilities of the Audit Committee and the Council’s 
[...]
be implemented successfully.

Options Available and considered 

1. To consider the contents of this report and assessment of the risk management arrangements for 
the Authority, providing any additional commentary and/or recommendations to Cabinet.

2. To request further information or reject the contents of the risk register

Preferred Option and Why

1. Option 1 is the preferred option with recommendations raised by the Audit Committee to be 
considered and reported to Cabinet and Officers in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.

Comments of Chief Financial Officer
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The corporate risk register forms an 
important part of the governance and budget setting arrangements for the council and the risk register is 
used to guide the internal audit plan. Risks that result in financial pressures will be reflected in established 
ongoing monitoring and MTFP arrangements.

Comments of Monitoring Officer
There are no specific legal issues arising from the report. As part of the Council’s risk management 
strategy, the corporate risk register identifies those high-level risks that could impact upon the Council’s 
ability to deliver its corporate plan objectives and essential public services. Although Audit Committee 
are responsible for reviewing and assessing the Council’s risk management, internal control and 
corporate governance arrangements, the identification of corporate risks within the risk register and 
monitoring the effectiveness of the mitigation measures are matters for Cabinet.

Comments of Head of People and Business Change
Risk Management in the Council is a key area to implementing Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 
(Wales) 2015 and also provides assurance over our control and governance arrangements in the Council.  
As the report has highlighted, Covid 19 has had a significant impact on the delivery of Council services 
which have been managed through the Council’s business contin
[...]
 the progress made by operational 
managers to implement agreed management actions in order to improve the control 
environment, minimise risk and obtain a more favourable audit opinion within their service 
or establishment.

Author Chief Internal Auditor

Ward General

Summary The attached report identifies current progress of systems or establishments which have 
previously been given an unsatisfactory or unsound audit opinion. Although there will 
always be concerns over reviews given an unsatisfactory or unsound audit opinion, 
managers are allowed sufficient time to address the issues identified and improve the 
financial internal controls within their areas of responsibility.

During 2018/19, 48 audit opinions had been issued; 10 were Unsatisfactory, 1 was 
Unsound. 

During 2019/20, 32 audit opinions had been issued; 6 were Unsatisfactory, none were 
Unsound.

During 2020/21 (to December 2020), 12 audit opinions had been issued; 1 was 
Unsatisfactory, none were Unsound.

Proposal 1) The report be noted and endorsed by the Council’s Audit Committee

2) To consider calling in any specific heads of service if members of the Audit 
Committee feel they require further assurance that improvements will be 
made to the control environment following unfavourable audit opinions.

Page 125

Agenda Item 8



Action by The Audit Committee

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

  Chief Financial Officer
  Monitoring Officer
  Head of People and Business Change

Signed

Page 126



Background

1. This report aims to inform Members of the Audit Committee of the status of audit reviews 
previously given an unsatisfactory or unsound audit opinion and to bring to their attention any 
areas which have not demonstrated improvements within the financial control environment. The 
previous report was presented to Audit Committee in September 2020 which related to opinions 
as at 31 March 2020. 

2. Since bringing this report to the Audit Committee 
[...]
tored by the 
Council’s Information Governance Group.

8. In 2017/18, 40 audit opinions were issued; 6 were deemed to be Unsatisfactory, none were 
Unsound. 4 out of the 6 have been followed up; 3 of which have resulted in a more favourable 
audit opinion.  Two reports have not yet been followed up.

9. In 2018/19, 48 audit opinions had been issued; 10 were deemed to be Unsatisfactory, 1 was 
deemed to be Unsound. 6 audits have been followed up which resulted in more favourable 
opinions.

Original Opinion / 
Date of follow up

Current Status

General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR)

Unsatisfactory

November 2018
Final

Reasonable

Final February 2020

Subject Access Requests Unsatisfactory

November 2018
Final

Incorporated within GDPR follow 
up audit above.

SRS Client Relationship 
Management

Unsatisfactory Reasonable 

Original Opinion / 
Date of follow up

Current Status

SGO / Kinships Unsatisfactory
March 2018

See 2019/20 table

Trips & Visits (Evolve) Unsatisfactory
March 2018

Unsatisfactory
March 2019

(previously Head of Service 
attended Audit Committee)

Follow up 2021/22

Outside Preferred Catering 
Contractor (Schools)

Unsatisfactory
March 2018

2021/22 
A follow up audit is 
subject to the 
School entering into 
a new contract.

Page 128



Original Opinion / 
Date of follow up

Current Status

December 2018
Final

September 2019
Final

Adoption Allowances Unsatisfactory
 
September 2019
Final

To be followed up in Q4 of 
2020/21

Commercial & Industrial 
Property Portfolio

Unsatisfactory

July 2019
Final

Follow up audit started in Q3 of 
2020/21 - ongoing

Highways Unsatisfactory

August 2019
Final

To be followed up in Q4 of 
2020/21

Vehicle Tracking System & 
Usage

Unsatisfactory

October 2019
Final

Follow up 2021/22

Street Cleansing Unsatisfactory

August 2018
Final

Reasonable

November 2019
Final

Trips & Visits (Evolve System) 
(Follow-Up)

Unsatisfactory

May 2019
Final

Follow up 2021/22

Caerleon Comprehensive Unsatisfactory

October 2019
Final

Due to Covid Pandemic to be 
followed up in 2021/22

Bridge Achievement Centre 
(PRU)

Unsound

February 2019
Final

Reasonable 

September 2020
Final

10.  In 2019/20, 32 audit opinions had been issued; 6 were deemed to be Unsatisfactory, none were 
deemed to be Unsound. 

 

Page 129



Original Opinion / 
Date of follow up

Current Status

Grounds Maintenance 
(2018/19)

Unsatisfactory

July 2019
Final

Reasonable

December 2020
Draft

Passenger Transport Unit - 
Taxi Contracts (2018/19)

Unsatisfactory

October 2019
Final

Follow up 2021/22

Corporate Governance Unsatisfactory

December 2020
Final

Follow up 2021/22

SGO / Kinship Payments 
(Follow Up)

Unsatisfactory

March 2020
Final

Previous
Unsatisfactory 
opinion
May 2018

2nd consecutive 
Unsatisfactory opinion

Head of Children and Young 
People and the Service 
Manager attended Audit 
Committee in January 2021.

Audit follow up Q4 2020/21

Children & Families Imprest 
Account

Unsatisfactory

March 2020
Final

Audit follow up Q4 2020/21

Gwent Music Support Service Unsatisfactory

January 2020
Final

Head of Service (Chief 
Education Officer) and the 
Service Manager invited to 
attend Audit Committee March 
2021

Audit follow up Q4 2020/21

11. In 2020/21, to December 2020, 12 audit opinions had been issued; 1 was deemed to be 
Unsatisfactory, none were deemed to be Unsound.  A summary of the significant issues of the 
City Dogs Home report follows in the tables:

Original Opinion / 
Date of follow up

Current Status

Newport City Dogs Home Unsatisfactory

Final December 
2020

Follow up 2021/22

Page 130



a. Newport City Dogs Home

Ref. SIGNIFICANT

1.07
Dog Health Record Cards held at the Dogs Home failed to evidence that dogs 
received by the home had been subject to appropriate checks, including assessment 
for any obvious trauma.

1.08 No evidence was available to confirm that action taken in respect of dogs received at 
the Dogs Home had been subject to appropriate assessment
[...]
1

Progress Against Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 Quarter 1 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards – External Review 

Audit Enquiries Letter 2020/21 

Referrals to Audit Committee

28 October 2021

Internal Audit Plan 2020/21– Progress (Quarter 2)

SO24/Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly report reviewing Cabinet/CM urgent decisions or waiving 
Contract SOs (Quarter 2, July to September)

Corporate Risk Register (Quarter 2 July to Sept)

Treasury Management Report  

Lessons Learned 2020/21

 Referrals to Audit Committee

Page 139



27 January 2022

Internal Audit Plan – Progress (Quarter 3)

Financial Memorandum on the 2020-21 Financial Audit 

Treasury Management Report

Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions (6 monthly report) 

Referrals to Audit Committee

 31 March 2022

Corporate Risk Register (Quarter 3) & Risk Appetite Statement 

SO24/Waiving of Contract SOs: Quarterly report reviewing Cabinet/CM urgent decisions or waiving 
Contract SOs (Quarter 3, October to December)

WAO Annual Report on Grants Works 2019-20 

Annual Governance Statement (draft statement)

Member Development Self Evaluation Exercise

Referrals to Audit Committee

Page 140


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	4 Call in the Chief Education Officer, Deputy Chief Education Officer & Head of Gwent Music re the Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Opinion on Gwent Music
	5 Corporate Risk Register (Quarter 3)
	item 5a- Q3 Corporate Risk Register
	Cover Q3
	Corporate Risk Register V0.2


	6 Audit Wales Annual Audit Plan 2021
	2021 Audit Plan – Newport City Council & Newport City Council Group
	About this document
	My duties
	Audit of financial statements
	Value for money
	Continuous improvement
	Sustainable development principle

	Impact of COVID-19
	Audit of financial statements
	Audit of financial statements risks
	Other matters

	Performance audit
	Certification of grant claims and returns
	Statutory audit functions
	Fee, audit team and timetable
	Fee
	Audit team
	Timetable



	7 Annua

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Governance and Audit Committee
Date: 25 March 2021

Time: 5.00 pm

Present: Mr J Baker (Chair) Councillors H Thomas, M Whitcutt, K Thomas, P Hourahine, 
R White, R Mogford and J Jordan

Pamela Tasker (Governance Officers), Ellie Howard, Rhys Cornwall (Head of 
People and Business Change), Paul Flint (Performance and Research Business 
Partner), Sarah Morgan (Chief Education Officer), Dona Palmer (Audit Manager), 
Andrew Powles (Assistant Head of Education - Engagement and Learning) and 
Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor) (Governance Officer)

In Attendance: Andrew Wathan (Chief Internal Auditor), Emma Archer (Music Support Service 
Manager), Sarah Morgan (Chief Education Officer), Andrew Powles (Deputy 
Chief Education Officer), Rhys Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), 
Dona Palmer (Audit Manager), Paul Flint (Performance and Research Business 
Partner), Ramim Kahn (Audit Wales), Anthony Veale (Audit Wales) 

Apologies: None

1 Declarations of Interest 

None 

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

3 Call in the Chief Education Officer, Deputy Chief Education Officer & Head of Gwent 
Music re the Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Opinion on Gwent Music 

Andrew Wathan, Chief Internal Auditor, presented this item, explaining that an unsatisfactory 
opinion on Gwent Music had been issued in the previous year. After receiving this, the 
Education Management team then provided a paper in terms of the progress against the 
action plan, which is considered a very detailed account. The Music Support Service 
Manager has made a concerted effort to address these concerns. Members still wanted 
further information with regards to the musical instrument use (e.g. loaning in and out etc.), 
which is why the item has been brought for review at this meeting. 

The Deputy Chief Education Officer, Andrew Powles, explained that the service was 
furloughed from April to September 2020. In September, the staff returned and the first 
priority of senior managers was to address the audit concerns. Following this, the service 
was furloughed again, but the senior managers remained working to continue addressing 
these concerns. In March, Internal Audit  carried out an interim follow up review. This 
demonstrated satisfactory progress and that the audit process was being taken very 
seriously. 



The Music Support Service Manager, Emma Archer, commented that a number of the 
actions from the initial audit have now been completed satisfactorily. Covid-19 has posed 
significant difficulties to some of these actions due to school sites not being open or not 
allowing access for visitors. The focus has mostly been on moving forward on the stock 
check. 94% of the instruments on the asset register have been checked (5048 instruments). 
Out of 154 schools, all but 29 schools have been stock checked. There will therefore be 
some remaining instruments which need to be updated on the asset register. 

Discussions included the following:
 Members thanked the team for the update and recognised the difficulty posed by 

Covid-19. It was questioned why there is such a long time between stock checks. Is 
there a systematic difficulty with doing this? 

o The Music Support Service Manager responded to explain that it is a time 
consuming process. The stock is constantly moving under normal 
circumstances, so the best time to do a stock check is normally over the 
holiday period. With over 5000 instruments, this is a significant piece of work. 
Moving forward, the service would need a different way of working- the new 
software being introduced will have more automation in it, which will stream 
the automation side. The service may need to revisit the process of the 
physical handing out and handing back of instruments. This currently relies on 
peripatetic self-employed staff to undertake this. The service may have to be 
more restricted in the future as to how we hand over loans in the future. 

o Members responded, wanting to ensure that students can access instruments 
still and that a new way of working doesn’t make this more difficult. Would 
there be a way to ‘barcode’ the instruments to be scanned in and out?

o The Music Support Service Manager explained that one of the improvements 
in the new software incorporates a scanning in and out system. 

 The Chair commented that the Audit Committee don’t want to create bureaucracy for 
the sake of it. The basic premise to be monitored is that if a student is given an 
instrument, potentially there could be a loss of asset. Could a negative assurance 
approach be taken? I.e. students/parents have a duty to tell the service if the asset is 
returned, and if contact is not made, the service has a right to request payment. This 
would help to reduce bureaucracy, whilst still retaining control. 

o The Music Support Service Manager explained that the process that was in 
place currently/historically was a paper driven form. Moving forward, the 
improvements are moving to a digital platform, meaning the parents sign up to 
the T’s&C’s of the loan, see the details of the instrument, requirements of the 
loan etc. on the portal or app. The whole process should be a lot more 
automated and streamlined now. 

o The Chief Internal Auditor expressed that the concern from an audit 
perspective is to safeguard the assets of the Authority, so a more streamlined 
way of controlling this would always be advocated, to ensure that appropriate 
controls are in place. 

 Members asked whether, of the 5000 instruments identified, are all of these related 
back to the initial purchase on the system, and if new instruments are purchased are 
they also uploaded into the system?

o The Music Support Service Manager replied that, in 2016, all this information 
was transferred over to the new system using an access file. New purchases 
are therefore automatically added. Part of the process has been to review all 
of the data transferred in 2016. Going forward, the purchases are 
automatically logged on the system. 



 The Chief Internal Auditor mentioned that previously, there had been issues identified 
with instruments being on loan for much longer than reasonable, is this now being 
tracked?

o The Music Support Service Manager explained that this was due to an error in 
recording rather than the instruments actually being out on loan for a long 
period. Now all of these have been tracked. There are only 280 live loans 
currently. The service is currently operating at less than 10% of normal pupils. 
Aside from this, there are six outstanding loans, but these are to university 
students who have had their loans approved as they assist the service. 

 The Chair enquired whether any instruments not identified had to be written off? 
o The Music Support Service Manager explained that there are 900 records 

which the service haven’t been able to confirm. However, this is likely to 
include duplication of some instruments, for example, brass and wind 
instruments are easy to track, but string instruments are harder to identify. The 
service will seek approval from the Chief Education Officer to write-off the final 
number of instruments once this number is established.

 The Chief Internal Auditor questioned whether the service is confident that all the 
instruments have now been recorded.

o The Music Support Service Manager was confident that all instruments have 
been recorded, apart from those in the 29 schools which are not allowing 
access. 

 Members asked if the financial responsibility is quantified, particularly for instruments 
where we are not sure of their location. 

o The Music Support Service Manager replied that insurance has been taken 
out on all the instruments that are in location. There is a full asset list with 
valuations which has been approved by the brokers. The vast majority of 
instruments are for students, so there is a recognised amount of wear and tear 
and general damage to the assets which would be expected. The vast 
majority of instruments are 7 years or older. 

o Members asked if the audit report reflects this.
o The Chief Internal Auditor explained that the interim follow up audit was still 

underway so we are awaiting the results of this. Internal Audit is hoping to do 
a full follow up audit later in the year once everything is back in motion. 

Agreed:
The Audit Committee noted the report and commended the improvements made by the 
Gwent Music Service. The Committee acknowledged the forthcoming follow up audit due to 
take place later this year.

4 Corporate Risk Register (Quarter 3) 

The Chair clarified that this item is about reviewing the process of the risk register, rather 
than the actual financial risks themselves. 

The Head of People and Business Change, Rhys Cornwall, presented this item. At the end of 
Quarter 3, the Council had 52 risks in total, 18 of which were recorded and monitored in the 
corporate risk register. Now, 1 of these risks has been closed, and 5 have had a change in 
their risk rating. The demand on the ALN and SEN team has an increase in risk rating, as 
well as Newport Council’s Property Estate risk. The ‘Brexit’ risk has reduced, the Education 
Out Of County placements have a reduced risk, and the Schools’ finance/cost pressures risk 
has reduced.  



At the last Audit Committee meeting, the risk matrix was raised, and it was expressed that 
the committee wanted this to be more sophisticated. There won’t be a change to this at this 
meeting as this is Q3, but these will be taken forward as part of the annual review of the 
corporate risk policy. 

Discussions included the following:
 Members asked if the risks of financial pressures on schools be broken down into 

primary and secondary. This might better highlight the figures. 
o The Head of People and Business Change replied that he would take this 

back to the relevant Heads of Service. 

 Members commented, in reference to page 35 of the report, that there are continually 
changing circumstances in the risk register. How frequently is the risk measurement 
level updated, as the risk level constantly changes? 

o The Head of People and Business Change explained that, within each service 
area, a whole range of risks are being dealt with, many of which are dealt with 
on a day-to-day basis. The formal review and update takes place on a 
quarterly basis. This risk rating represents a snapshot in time from that 
quarter. It is a constantly moving process, but as part of the governance 
process this reflects a snapshot of the information. 

o The Performance and Research Business Partner, Paul Flint, added that the 
management information hub is used to record all of the risks from service 
areas. Officers can use this system to update their own risk scores. All service 
area risks are then considered, to ensure that the risk rating is correct and 
reflects the right score. Management will then consider risks that either need 
to be escalated or closed. In Q3, an example of when this happened was the 
housing risk, where two risks which were amalgamated to reflect the true level 
of risk in the service area. 

 Members asked if we assess risk across other councils, and if so does this have an 
impact on the risk rating in our own Council? 

o The Head of People and Business Change replied using the example of cyber 
security. The Council will consider what is happening in other areas, 
innovative practice, risk they have etc. However, regardless of those issues, 
that does not lessen or increase our own personal risk. With cyber security, 
we are ahead of the curve in Newport, but it is still a significant risk. We do 
look at other LAs, but this doesn’t impact upon our own risks. 

o Members agreed that individual LAs will identify vulnerabilities, this can have 
an effect on other places but this is still mostly held within the LA itself. 

Agreed:
Audit Committee considered the contents of this report and assessed the risk management 
arrangements for the Authority, providing any additional commentary/ recommendations to 
Cabinet.

5 Audit Wales Annual Audit Plan 2021 

A representative from Audit Wales, Ramim Khan, presented this audit plan. This sets out the 
work from the performance and financial audit side. A few highlights from the plan were 
briefly presented.

Exhibit 1, page 90 of the agenda pack, which summarises financial risks that have been 
identified. There are a few risks arising from Covid-19, e.g. business grants, investment 
assets etc. These will be monitored throughout the audit. 



Exhibit 3, page 95 of agenda pack, similar to financial audit, this relates to performance. The 
local audit work was flagged. Further discussions will take place to determine what the local 
work will be. 

Exhibit 6 is a timetable of when the work is planning to take place.
 
Discussion included the following:

 The Chair asked if we are sticking to the original timetable.
o The Representative from Audit Wales replied to say that the financial audit is 

scheduled at the end of September, to give the maximum amount of time for 
everyone to complete the work needed. 

 Members asked if any penalties will be imposed on the Council if there are delays in 
submission due to Covid-19.

o The Representative from Audit Wales explained that if a deadline is going to 
be missed, the Council need to publish this on their website. However, a 
penalty would not be imposed.

o The Chair commented that we need to ensure that we are meeting this 
deadline and taking it seriously. 

Agreed:
That the report be noted and approved by the Council’s Audit Committee. The extended 
deadline of the end of September was acknowledged, and the committee agreed it would be 
prudent to make every effort to meet this deadline. 

6 Annual Audit Summary 2020 

The Representative from Audit Wales explained that the annual audit summary summarises 
the work that has been completed. There is no real new information to note, this simply 
replaces what was previously the audit letter and the annual report. 

There were no questions from the Committee.

Agreed:
That the report be noted and approved by the Council’s Audit Committee. 

7 Internal Audit Unsatisfactory Audit Opinions (6 monthly report) 

The Chief Internal Auditor explained that this is one of the regular reports brought to Audit 
Committee. This is an update to demonstrate improvement of audit opinions year on year. It 
is not recommended as a result of this to call in any Head of Service at this time. There has 
only been one Unsatisfactory opinion issued by Internal Audit since the last report. 

The Chief Internal Auditor ran through the pattern of audit opinions issued over the past 
several years. 

During 2018/19- 48 audit opinions were issued, 10 of which were Unsatisfactory. 6 of these 
are now rated as Reasonable, and there are still some ongoing pieces of work.
 
During 2019/20- 32 audit opinions were issued, 6 of which were Unsatisfactory; most of 
these are yet to be followed up.

During 2020/21 (until December 2020)- 12 audit opinions have been issued, 1 was deemed 
Unsatisfactory (The Newport City Dogs Home).



The key issues have been outlined in the report.

The Chair duly noted all of these issues raised. No further questions from the Committee.  

Agreed:
The Committee noted and approved the report. 

8 Draft Work Programme 

The Chair explained that a similar timetable to that presented previously is planned for the 
forthcoming year. 

The Chief Internal Auditor explained that this will be reviewed in the interim and updated as 
appropriate. 

Agreed:
The Committee endorsed the draft work programme. 


